

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PROTECT OUR LAND AND RIGHTS  
DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:12-cv-14161

-vs-

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendant.

---

William D. Tomblin (P40540)  
Attorney for Plaintiff  
P. O. Box 4782  
East Lansing, MI 48826  
Telephone: 517-349-8000

Gary L. Field (P37270)  
Field Law Group, PLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
3493 Woods Edge Drive, Suite 100  
Okemos, Michigan 48864  
Telephone: 517-913-5100  
Email: [gfield@fieldlawgroup.com](mailto:gfield@fieldlawgroup.com)

John H. Bauckham (P10544)  
Bauckham, Sparks, Lohrstorfer, Thall  
& Seeber, P.C.  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michigan  
Townships Association  
458 W. South Street  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007  
Telephone: 269-382-4500  
Email: [ritchie@michigantownshiplaw.com](mailto:ritchie@michigantownshiplaw.com)

Michael S. Ashton (P40474)  
Thaddeus E. Morgan (P47934)  
Fraser Trebilcock  
Attorneys for Defendants  
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000  
Lansing, MI 48933  
Telephone: 517-482-5800  
Email: [mashton@fraserlawfirm.com](mailto:mashton@fraserlawfirm.com)  
[tmorg@fraserlawfirm.com](mailto:tmorg@fraserlawfirm.com)

Edward H. Pappas (P23224)  
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)  
Kathleen A. Lang (P34695)  
Dickinson Wright PLLC  
Co-counsel for Defendant  
500 Woodward Ave., Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
Telephone: 313-223-3500

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. DEFENDANT IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A TOWNSHIP’S CONSENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 7, SECTION 29 OF THE 1963 MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION AND MCL 247.183 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTING ITS PIPELINE WITHIN OR ACROSS A PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHIN THAT TOWNSHIP.....	2-11
A. Overview of Federal and State Pipeline Regulatory Scheme.....	2-4
1. <u>Federal Regulatory Authority</u> .....	2-4
2. <u>State Regulatory Authority</u> .....	5
B. With Limited Exception, Township Consent is Required to Place Pipelines in or Across Public Road Right-of-ways Within the Township.....	5-9
C. There Are Important Concerns that a Township Can Properly Address Through its Consent Authority Under Article 7, Section 29 of the 1963 Michigan Constitution and MCL 247.183.....	10-11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Algonquin LGN v Loqa, et al</u> , 79 FSupp 2d 49 (D. Rhode Island 2000).....	4
<u>City of Lansing v State of Michigan</u> , 275 Mich App 423 (2007).....	7
<u>Eyde Brothers Development Co. v Eaton County Drain Commissioner</u> , 427 Mich 271 (1986).....	8
<u>Kinley Corp. v Iowa Utilities Board</u> , 999 F3d 354 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	3
<u>Mayor of the City of Lansing v Michigan Public Service Commission</u> , 470 Mich 154 (2004).....	6, 7
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v Stoll</u> , 276 Mich 637 (1936); .....	9
<u>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v R.R. Comm’n</u> , 679 F2d 51 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	4
<u>Olympic Pipeline Company v City of Seattle</u> , 437 F3d 872 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2006) .....	3
<u>People v Ellis</u> , 224 Mich App 752 (1997).....	9
<u>Schneidewind v ANR Pipeline</u> , 485 US 293 at 306, 108 S.Ct. 1145, 99 L.Ed. 2d 316 (1988) .....	4
<u>Travelers Ins. v U-Haul of Michigan, Inc.</u> , 235 Mich App 273 (1999).....	9
<u>Union Township v Mt. Pleasant</u> , 381 Mich 182 (1968).....	8, 10
<u>Williams Pipeline Co. v City of Mounds View</u> , 651 F Supp 551 (D. Minn. 1987).....	3
<b>MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS</b>	
MCL 483.1.....	5
MCL 483.2 .....	9
MCL 483.6.....	5
MCL 247.183.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>OTHER</b>	
Pipeline Safety Act; 49 USC 60101.....	2, 3
Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Safety Act; 49 USC 2001.....	2
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act; 49 USC 1671.....	2
49 USC 60102(a)(1).....	2
49 USC 60102(a)(2)(B) .....	2, 10
49 USC 60104(c).....	3
49 USC 60104(e).....	2
1963 Michigan Constitution, Article 7, Section 29 .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12
